Exploring the practical efficiency limit of silicon solar cells
using thin solar-grade substrates
Journal: Journal of Materials Chemistry A
Manuscript ID TA-ART-05-2020-004575.R1
Article Type: Paper
Date Submitted by the
Author: 12-Jul-2020
Complete List of Authors: Rodrigues Augusto, Andre Filipe; Arizona State University, School of

mechanisms of a silicon solar cell with low bandgap-voltage offset”, J. Appl. Phys. 121, 2017, 205704, doi:
0.1063/1.4984071
[4] R. R. King, D. Bhusari, A. Boca, D. Larrabee, X. Q. Liu, W. Hong, C. M. Fetzer, D. C. Law, and N. H.
Karam, Band gap-voltage offset and energy production in next-generation multijunction solar cells, Prog.
Photovolt: Res. Appl. 2011; 19(7): 797–812. DOI: 10.1002/pip.1044.
Page 14 of 18Journal of Materials Chemistry A
[5] K. R. McIntosh and L. E. Black, On effective surface recombination parameters, J.  Appl. Phys 116,
014503 (2014), doi: 10.1063/1.4886595
[6] A. Augusto, E. Looney, C. Del Cañizo, S. G. Bowden, T. Buonassisi, “Thin silicon solar cells: Pathway
to cost-effective and defect-tolerant cell design”, Energy Procedia 124, 2017, 706–711, doi:
10.1016/j.egypro.2017.09.346
[7] M. J. Kerr, A. Cuevas, P. Campbell, Limiting Efficiency of Limiting Efficiency of Crystalline Silicon
Solar Cells Due to Coulomb-Enhanced Auger Recombination, Photovolt: Res. Appl. 2003; 11: 97–104,
doi: 10.1002/pip.464
[8] A. Richter, M. Hermle, S. W. Glunz, Reassessment of the Limiting Efficiency for Crystalline Silicon
Solar Cells, IEEE J. of Photovoltaics 4, 1184–1191 (2013), doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2013.2270351
[9] L. C. Andreani, A. Bozzola, and M. Liscidini, “Light trapping in thin film solar cells: Towards the
Lambertian limit,” Proc. SPIE 8438, 84380C (2012), doi: 10.1117/12.922090
[10] M. A. Green, E. D. Dunlop, D. H. Levi, J. Hohl‐Ebinger, M. Yoshita, A. W.Y. Ho‐Baillie, Solar cell
efficiency tables (version 54), Prog. Photovolt: Res. Appl. 27; 7 565–575. doi: 10.1002/pip.3171.
[11] K. Yoshikawa, H. Kawasaki, W. Yoshida, T. Irie, K. Konishi, K. Nakano, T. Uto, D. Adachi, M.
Kanematsu, H. Uzu, and K. Yamamoto, Silicon heterojunction solar cell with interdigitated back contacts
for a photoconversion efficiency over 26%, Nature Energy 2, 2017, 17032, doi:10.1038/nenergy.2017.32
[12] H. Sai, H. Umishio, T. Matsui, S. Nunomura, T. Kawatsu, H. Takato, and K. Matsubara, Impact of
silicon wafer thickness on photovoltaic performance of crystalline silicon heterojunction solar cells,
Japanese Journal of Applied Physics 57, 08RB10 (2018), doi: 10.7567/JJAP.57.08RB10
[13] H. Sai, T. Oku, Y. Sato, M. Tanabe, T. Matsui, K. Matsubara, Potential of very thin and high‐efficiency
silicon heterojunction solar cells, Prog Photovolt Res Appl 2–11 (2019), doi: 10.1002/pip.3181
[14] Z. Liu, S. E. Sofia, H. S. Laine, M. Woodhouse, S. Wieghold, I. M. Peters, T. Buonassisi, Revisiting
thin silicon for photovoltaics: a technoeconomic perspective, Energy Environ. Sci., 3, 12 (2020), doi:
10.1039/c9ee02452b
[15] J. Melsken , B. W. H. van de Loo , B. Macco, L. E. Black, S. Smit, and W. M. M. Kessels, Passivating
Contacts for Crystalline Silicon Solar Cells: From Concepts and Materials to Prospect, IEEE J. of
Photovoltaics 8, 373-387 (2018), doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2018.2797106
[16] R. S. Bonilla, B. Hoex, P. Hamer, and P. R. Wilshaw, Dielectric surface passivation for silicon solar
cells: A review, Phys. Status Solidi A 214, No. 7, 1700293 (2017), doi: 10.1002/pssa.201700293
[17] A. W. Blakers, A. Wang, A. M. Milne, J. Zhao, and M. A. Green, 22.8% efficient silicon solar cell,
Appl. Phys. Lett. 55, 1363 (1989); doi: 10.1063/1.101596

[23] https://www.pv-tech.org/news/longi-hits-record-23.6-conversion-efficiency-for-mono-perc-solar-
cells
[24] T. Dullweber, H. Hannebauer, S. Dorn, S. Schimanke, A. Merkle, C. Hampe and R. Brendel, Emitter
saturation current densities of 22fA/cm2 applied to industrial PERC solar cells approaching 22%conversion
efficiency, Prog. Photovolt: Res. Appl. 2017; 25:509–514, doi: 10.1002/pip.2806
[25] R. M. Swanson, Point-contact solar cells: Modeling and experiment, Solar Cells 17, 1986, pp. 85-118,
doi: 10.1016/0379-6787(86)90061-X
[26] R. R. King, R. A. Sinton, and R. M. Swanson, “Front and Back Surface Fields for Point‐Contact Solar
Cells,” in Conference Record, 20th IEEE Photovoltaic Specialists Conference (IEEE, New York, 1989), p.
538, doi: 10.1109/PVSC.1988.105760
[27] https://us.sunpower.com/blog/2016/06/26/sunpower-solar-module-verified-241-percent-efficient/
[28] https://news.panasonic.com/global/press/data/2014/04/en140410-4/en140410-4.html
[29] https://www.pv-magazine.com/2019/11/20/hanergy-sets-new-heterojunction-module-efficiency-
record/
[30] R.A. Sinton, Young Kwark, J.Y. Gan, and R.M. Swanson, 27.5-percent silicon concentrator solar cells,
IEEE Electron Device Lett. EDL‐7, 567-569 (1986), doi: 10.1109/EDL.1986.26476
[31] R. R. King, R. A. Sinton, and R. M. Swanson, Doped Surfaces in One-Sun, Point-Contact Solar Cells,
Appl. Phys. Lett. 54, 1460 (1989).
[32] H. Matsuura, A. Matsuda, H. Okushi, T. Okuno, and K. Tanaka, Metal-semiconductor junctions and
amorphous-crystalline heterojunctions using B- doped hydrogenated amorphous silicon, Appl. Phys. Lett.
45, 433 (1984), doi: 10.1063/1.95248
[33] H. Matsuura, T. Okuno, H. Okushi, and K. Tanaka, Electrical properties of n-amorphous/p-crystalline
silicon heterojunctions, J. Appl. Phys. 55, 1012 (1984); doi: 10.1063/1.333193
[34] S. De Wolf, A. Descoeudres, Z. C. Holman, and C. Ballif, High-efficiency Silicon Heterojunction
Solar Cells: A Review, Green, Vol. 2 (2012), pp. 7–24, doi: 10.1515/green-2011-0018
[35]  M. Tanaka, M. Taguchi, T. Matsuyama, T. Sawada, S. Tsuda, S. Nakano, H. Hanafusa and Y. Kuwano,
Development of New a-Si/c-Si Heterojunction Solar Cells: ACJ-HIT (Artificially Constructed Junction-
Heterojunction with Intrinsic Thin-Layer), Jpn. J. Appl. Phys. 31, 3518 (1992), doi: 10.1143/JJAP.31.3518
[36] Y. H. Kwark, R. Sinton, R. M. Swanson, "SIPOS heterojunction contacts to silicon," Proc. Intl.
Electron Devices Meeting, Dec. 9-12, 1984, San Francisco, CA, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.1984.190832
[37] Young Kwark, "SIPOS Heterojunction Contacts to Silicon," Ph.D. Dissertation, Stanford University,
Stanford, CA (1984).
[38] E. Yablonovitch, T. Gmitter, R. M. Swanson and Y. H. Kwark, "A 720 mV open circuit voltage SiOx
:c-Si:SiOx double heterostructure solar cell," Appl. Phys. Lett. 47, 1211 (1985).

Page 16 of 18Journal of Materials Chemistry A
[41] A. Augusto, K. Tyler, S. Y. Herasimenka, S. G. Bowden, “Flexible Modules Using <70 μm Thick
Silicon Solar Cells”, Energy Procedia 92, 2016, 493–499, doi: 10.1016/j.egypro.2016.07.132
[42] A. Augusto, P. Balaji, H. Jain, S.Y. Herasimenka, S. G. Bowden, “Heterojunction solar cells on flexible
silicon wafers”, MRS Advances 1, 2016, 997-1002, doi: 10.1557/adv.2016.8
[43] M. Mews, T. F. Schulze, N. Mingirulli, and L. Korte, Hydrogen plasma treatments for passivation of
amorphous-crystalline silicon-heterojunctions on surfaces promoting epitaxy, Appl. Phys. Lett. 2013;
102(12): 122106, doi: 10.1063/1.4798292.
[44] A. Cuevas, T. Allen, J. Bullock, Y. Wan, D. Wan, and X. Zhang, “Skin care for healthy silicon solar
cells”, in 42nd IEEE Photovoltaic Specialist Conference, 2015, pp. 1–6. 10.1109/PVSC.2015.7356379
[45] R. A. Sinton and A. Cuevas, Contactless determination of current–voltage characteristics and minority-
carrier lifetimes in semiconductors from quasi-steady-state photoconductance data, Appl. Phys. Lett. 1996,
69(17): 2510-2512, doi: 10.1063/1.117723.
[46] H. T. Nguyen, S. C. Baker-Finch, D. Macdonald, “Temperature dependence of the radiative
recombination coefficient in crystalline silicon from spectral photoluminescence”, Appl. Phys. Lett. 104;
112105 (2014). doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.1063/1.4869295
[47] A. Richter, S.W. Glunz, F. Werner, J. Schmidt, and A. Cuevas, “ Improved quantitative description
of Auger recombination in crystalline silicon”, Phys. Rev. B. 2012; 86(16): 165202, doi:
10.1103/PhysRevB.86.165202.
[48] D. E. Kane and R. M. Swanson, “Measurement of the emitter saturation current by a contactless
photoconductivity decay method,” in 18th IEEE Photovoltaic Specialists Conference (1985), pp. 578–583.
[49] A. Schenk, “Finite-temperature full random-phase approximation model of band gap narrowing for
silicon device simulation”, J. Appl. Phys. 1998; 84(7): 3684-3685. doi: 10.1063/1.368545.
[50] P.P. Altermatt, F. Geelhaar, T. Trupke, X. Dai, A. Neisser, and E. Daub, “Injection dependence of
spontaneous radiative recombination in crystalline silicon: Experimental verification and theoretical
analysis”, Appl. Phys. Lett. 88(26): 261901 (2006). doi: 10.1063/1.2218041
[51] S. Schäfer, R. Brendel, “Accurate calculation of the absorptance enhances efficiency limit of
crystalline silicon solar cells with Lambertian light trapping”, IEEE J. of Photovoltaics 4, 1156–1158
(2018). doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2018.2824024
[52] M. A. Green, “Lambertian light trapping in textured solar cells and light-emitting diodes: Analytical
Solutions”, Prog. Photovolt: Res. Appl. 10, 235–241 (2002). doi: 10.1002/pip.404
[53] B. J. Hallam, P. G. Hamer, S. R. Wenham, M. D. Abbott, A. Sugianto, A. M. Wenham, C. E. Chan,
G. Xu, J. Kraiem, J. Degoulange, and R. Einhaus, “Advanced Bulk Defect Passivation for Silicon Solar
Cells”, J. of Photovoltaics 4, 88-95 (2014). doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2013.2281732
[54] P. Balaji, W. J. Dauksher, S. G. Bowden, A. Augusto, “Flexible silicon heterojunction solar cells on
40 µm thin substrates”, 46th IEEE Photovoltaic Specialists Conference, 2019, pp. 1089–1092.
10.1109/PVSC40753.2019.8980698
[55] M. Nakamura, K. Yamaguchi, Y. Kimoto, Y. Yasaki, T. Kato, H. Sugimoto, “Cd-Free
Cu(In,Ga)(Se,S)2 Thin-Film Solar Cell With Record Efficiency of 23.35%”, J. of Photovoltaics 9, 1863-
1867 (2019). doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2019.2937218
[56] https://www.nrel.gov/pv/assets/pdfs/best-research-cell-efficiencies.20200203.pdf
Page 17 of 18 Journal of Materials Chemistry A
[57] L. Krückemeier, U. Rau, M. Stolterfoht, T. Kirchartz,” How to Report Record Open-Circuit Voltages
in Lead-Halide Perovskite Solar Cells”, Adv. Energy Mater. 10, 1902573 (2020). doi:
10.1002/aenm.201902573
[58] J. J. Yoo,  S. Wieghold, M. C. Sponseller, M. R. Chua, S. N. Bertram, N. Hartono, J. S. Tresback, E.
C. Hansen, J. Correa-Baena, V. Bulović, T. Buonassisi, S. Shin, M. G. Bawendi, An interface stabilized
perovskite solar cell with high stabilized efficiency and low voltage loss”, Energy Environ. Sci., 12, 2192-
2199 (2019). doi: 10.1039/c9ee00751b
[59] R. M. Geisthardt, M. Topic, J. R. Sites, Status and Potential of CdTe Solar-Cell Efficiency”, J. of
Photovoltaics 5, 1217-1221 (2015). doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2015.2434594
[60] L. E. Black and D. H. Macdonald, “Accounting for the dependence of coil sensitivity on sample
thickness and lift-off in inductively coupled photoconductance measurements”, J. of Photovoltaics 9, 6
1563-1574 (2019). doi: 0.1109/JPHOTOV.2019.2942484
Page 18 of 18Journal of Materials Chemistry A